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Plant Engineer

Coulter Steel and Forge Company
1494 67th Street

Emeryville, California 94662-0901

Progress Report

Well Installation/Soil Remediation/Groundwater
Monitoring-November 1993 Event

722 Folger Avenue

Berkeley, California

Dear Mr. Sambajon:

This letter summarizes recent activities performed by Subsurface
Consultants, Inc. (SCI) at the referenced site. Activities
included (1) observing the completion of soil remediation, (2)
performing the November 1993 groundwater monitoring event, and (3)
installing an up-gradient groundwater monitoring well.

Scil Remediation

In February 1993, the previous diesel tank excavation was extended

in all dimensions. Approximately 530 cubic yards of soil were
generated during over excavation. The soils were stockpiled and
bioremediated on-site by Bay Area Tank & Marine (BATHM). The

remediated soils were sampled at a rate of 1 sample per 20 cy and
analyzed for total extractable hydrocarbons (TEH) and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX). Analytical test data
showed that the contaminated soils were remediated to an average
concentration of less than 10 mg/kg of TEH. Ms. Susan Hugo of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) approved the
reuse of the treated soil as backfill material to be placed in the
existing excavation.

Backfill operations were performed from October 20 to October 29,

1993 by BATM. Backfill material was placed in thin 1lifts not
exceedlng 8 inches in loose thickness. The lifts were compacted
using a backhoe equipped with a vibrating head compactor. Our
field engineer observed backfill placement and periodically checked

Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
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£ill compaction with a nuclear gauge. Field density test data will
be retained in ocur files for future reference.

Groundwater, which had previously been pumped out of the former
excavation and stored in an above ground tank, was removed from the
site by H&H Environmental Services (H&H). H&H picked up 5000
gallons on November 5, 1993, and 600 gallons on November 10, 1993.
The water was transported to H&H's China Basin facility in San
Francisco.

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring

For the November event, wells MW-3, MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6 were purged
and sampled on November 4, 1993, Initially, the depth to
groundwater and the presence of free product were checked with a
steel tape, and water and petroleum product sensitive pastes.
Groundwater level measurements are presented in Table 1.

Prior to sampling, the wells were purged of at least three well
volumes of water. Measurements of water temperature, pH and
conductivity were recorded at various intervals during purging.
Well sampling forms are attached.

The depth to water in each well was checked, following purging and
before sampling, to assure that the wells had recharged to at least
80 percent of their initial volume. The wells were then sampled
using new disposable bailers. The samples were retained in
containers pre-cleaned by the supplier in accordance with EPA
protocol. The samples were placed in an ice filled cooler and
transmitted to Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. (C&T), an analytical
laboratory certified by the Department of Health Services. The
testing program for this event included the following analyses:

1. Total Extractable Hydrocarbons, as diesel (TEH, EPA
Methods 5030/8015), and

2. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene (BTEX, EPaA
Methods 5030/8020).

The results of all quarterly monitoring events are presented in
Table 2. Analytical test reports and Chain-of-Custody documents
for the current event are attached.
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Monitoring Well Installation

In a letter dated September 20, 1993, the ACHCSA requested further
groundwater contamination characterization due to the presence of
TEH as diesel in MW-5, the upgradient well. Additional
characterization involved the installation of a new upgradient well
(MW-8) .

On December 2, 1993, groundwater monitoring well MW-8 was installed
in a test boring drilled in the parking lane along Folger Avenue,
approximately 35 feet east of the former tank excavation. The well
was installed in general accordance with the work plan dated
October 4, 1993. The test boring location is presented on the
Site Plan, Plate 1.

Prior to drilling the test boring, SCI obtained a drilling permit
from the Alameda County Flood Control & Water Conservation District
(Zone 7) and an excavation permit from the City of Berkeley
Department of Public Works. Copies of the permits are attached.
Underground utility locators for known utilities were contacted in
order to check the boring location for underground utilities.

The test boring was drilled using a truck-mounted drill rig
equipped with 8-inch-diameter hollow stem augers. Our field
engineer observed drilling operations, prepared a detailed log of
the test boring and obtained undisturbed samples of the materials
encountered. The test boring log is presented on Plate 2. Soils
are classified in accordance with the Unified Soil cCclassification
System described on Plate 3.

A California Drive Sampler having an outside diameter of 2.5 inches
and an inside diameter of 2.0 inches was used to obtain soil
samples. The number of blows required to drive the sampler the
final 12 inches of each 18-inch penetration were recorded and are
presented on the test boring log. Drilling and sampling equipment
was thoroughly cleaned prior to each use to reduce the likelihood
of cross-contamination between samples.

At the completion of drilling, a monitoring well was installed in
the test boring. The well schematic is shown on the test boring
log. In general, the well consists of 2-inch Schedule 40 PVC pipe
having flush-threaded joints. The pipe was cleaned with Alconox
prior to being placed in the borehole.
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The lower 15 feet of the well consists of machine-slotted well
screen having 0.02-inch slots. The remaining portion of the well
consists of blank pipe. The well is provided with a bottom cap and
a locking top cap. The well screen is encased in a filter composed
of Lonestar No 3. washed sand. The filter sand was placed by
carefully pouring it through the annulus between the borehole and
the well casing. The filter extends from just below the bottom of
the well to about one foot above the top of the screened section.
A one-foot thick bentonite pellet seal was placed above the sand
filter. The bentonite pellets were hydrated using de-ionized
water. The annulus above the seal was backfilled with cement
grout. The grout mixture consists of portland cement mixed with
clean water. The monitoring well was completed below grade and is
protected by a traffic-rated wvalve box. A level survey was
conducted to measure the top of casing elevation in relation to the
other wells.

The new well was developed on December 6, 1993, after the grout
seal was allowed to set-up. Initially, the depth to water was
measured below the top of the well casing using an electric
sounder. The well was developed by removing water with a
disposable bailer. After the well was allowed to recharge to
within 80 percent of its initial level, it was sampled with a pre-
cleaned sampling device, as described in the groundwater monitoring
section. Well development water was placed in a 55-gallon drum for
later disposal by others. A well development log is attached.

One soil sample and the water sample were transmitted to C&T. The
sample was selected from the soil/water table interface to further
characterize the extent of soil contamination. The samples were
analyzed for the following:

1. Total extractable hydrocarbons (TEH, EPA Methods
3550/8015), and

2. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX, EPA
Methods 5030/8020).

Analytical test results for all groundwater monitoring events and
soil borings are presented in Tables 2 and 3.
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Conclusions

Groundwater Gradient

Based on the groundwater elevation data, it appears that the
groundwater flow direction is towards the southwest under a
gradient of about 2.4 percent. This data is consistent with
previous findings. The groundwater flow contours and direction for
this event are shown on Plate 1.

Diesel Contamjination

In general, data from the quarterly monitoring events indicate
that groundwater locally around the previous tank site has been
impacted by previous diesel releases. It appears that the
upgradient extent of the site plume has been determined. Neither
TEH as diesel nor BTXE were detected in the groundwater sample
obtained from the new upgradient well, MW-8. In accordance with
the groundwater monitoring program, the next gquarterly monitoring
event will be conducted in February 1994. All wells will be
sampled during the February event.

If you have any questions, please call.
Yours very truly,

Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Jeriann N. Alexander

Civil Engineer 40469 {expires 3/31/95)
MFW:JNA:sld

2 copies submitted
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Attachments: Plate 1 - Site Plan
Plate 2 - Log of Test Boring MW-8
Plate 3 - Unified Soil Classification System

Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Data

Table 2 - Contaminant Concentration in Soil

Table 3 - Contaminant Concentrations in
Groundwater

Well Development and Sampling Forms
Permits

Analytical Test Reports
Chain-of-Custody Documents

cc: Vﬁs. Susan Hugo
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way
Oakland, California 94621

Mr. Rich Heitt

Regional Water Quality Control Board
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Cakland, California 94612



Well

MW-3

MW-4

Table 1.

B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

Groundwater Elevation Data

TOC
Elevation
{feet)

Date

24.70

23.92

23.85

22.98

23.85

5/15/92
7/01/92
8/18/92
3/04/93
6/08/93
11/04/93
12/06/93

5/15/92
7/01/92
8/18/92
3/04/93
6/08/93
11/04/93
12/06/93

5/15/92
7/01/92
8/18/92
3/05/93
6/08/93
11/94/93
12/06/93

5/15/92
7/01/92
8/18/92
3/04/93
6/08/93
11/04/93
12/06/93

12/06/93

Elevation Reference datum is City of Berkeley

Folger Avenue as shown on Site Plan

Groundwater Depth Measured below top of casing

Groundwater Groundwater
Depth Elevation
{feet) {feet)
11.15 13.585
11.60 13.10
12.00 12.70

9.79 14.91
10.47 14.23
12.05 12.65
11.62 13.08
10.00 13.92
11.26 12.66
11.58 12.34

9.39 14.53
10.01 13.91
11.53 12,39
11.11 12.81
10.52 13.33

9,93 13.92

9.24 14.61

7.72 16.15

8.31 15.54
10.33 13.52

9.91 13.94
12.46 10.52
12.96 10.02
13.42 9.56
11.60 11.38
12.34 10.64
13.62 9.36
13.08 9.90

9.07 14.15

Survey Monument on



TEH
as Diesel

Sample (mg/kq)

7
1@ 9.0
1 e 12.5! <0.5
2 @ 8.5 <0.5
2 @ 16.0°" 3.0
3 @9.5" @
2 @ 16,0 254
4 @ 9.5 <0.5
4 @ 13.5!" <0.5
5 8 9.5¢ <0.5
5 @ 13.0° <0.5
6 @ 11.0! <0.5
7 @ 6.0 28
7 @ 11.0! <0.5
8 @ g!

Table 2.

Contaminant Concentrations in Soil

@

B
(vg/kq)

<5
<5

<5
<5

<5
<5

<5
<5

<5
<5

<5

<5
<5

<B

T
{ug/kqgl

<5

<5

<5
<5

<5
<5

<5
<5

<5
<5

<5

<5
<5

<5

E
(ug/kqg)

<5
<5

<5
<5

<5
<5

<5
<5

<5
<5

<5

<5
<5

<5

TEH = Total extractable hydrocarbons, as diesel
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram, parts per million
ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram, parts per billion

WEHaw

benzene
toluene
ethylbe
Xxylenes

nzene

B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

<5
<5

<5
<5

<5
<5

<5
<5

<5

<5
<5

<5



Sample
MwW-3

1
MW--4

1
MW=5

1
MW-6

1
Mw-8 1

Date

5/18/92
8/18/92
3/04/93
6/08/93
1/04/93

5/18/92
8/18/92
3/04/93
6/08/93
1/04/93

5/18/92
8/18/92
3/05/93
6/08/93
1/04/93

5/18/92
8/18/92
3/04/93
6/08/93
1/04/93

2/06/93

<50

10,000
300
<50
190
<50

510
<50
1,400

1,300
30

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50

Table 3.

| Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
Contaminant Concentrations in Groundwater

ug/1l= micrograms per liter, parts per billion
= Total extractable hydrocarbons

TEH

b e B

ihna

benzene
t£oluene

ethylbenzene

xylenes



LOG OF TEST BORING MW-8

o ® EQUIPMENT 8" Hollow Stemn Auger
5@ £ _ E. e DATEDRILED  12/2/93
83 zz5 FE 48 Z 983
=8 &8z 3& o & Bl TOC ELEVATION  23,85'
I I8, VALVE BOX ASPHALTIC CONGCRETE - 2" thick
1 I LOCKING CAP \g MOTTLED BROWN SANDY CLAY (CL)
% NEAT GEMENT GROUT § _stig: moist, with some gravel to 1/2 inch
A b In aia.
2* DIA. SCH. 40 \
! X PVC BLANK CASING 5—]
::} BENTONITE SEAL 0 28
MOTTLED BROWN SILTY CLAY (CL)
0 17 medium stiff, moist
8" DIA. BOREHOLE
Y o— GROUNDWATER LEVEL 12/6/93
#3 LONESTAR SAND
2 0 22
. 2" DIA. SCH. 40
£VC WELL SCREEN v 15— GROUNDWATER LEVEL DURING DRILLING
{0.020" SLOT SIZE)
0 § 28
THREADED END CAP 207 \\
25—
30—
SAMPLER TYPE:
CALIFORNIA DRIVE
0.D.: 2.5 inches
1.B.; 2.0 inches
35—
HAMMER WEIGHT: 140 pounds
HAMMER DROP: 30 inches
40—

722 FOLGER AVENUE - BERKELEY, CA

Subsurface Consultants s = o 2

727.001 12/13/23




GENERAL SOIL CATEGORIES TYPICAL SQIL TYPES
Well Graded Gravel, Gravel-Sand Mixtures
Clean Grave! with
fittle or no fines
2 GRAVEL Poorly Graded Gravel, Gravel-Sand Mixtures
3 More than halt
C£ g | coarse fraction
S & | islargerthan Silty Gravel, Poorly Graded Gravel-Sand-Silt Mixtures
@ 8 | No.4seive size Gravel with more
a = than 12% fines
= ‘.""._. Clayey Gravel, Poorly Graded Gravel-Sand-Clay Mixtures
<35
xS
ICR] Lt
w E sw |- . .| Weil Graded Sand, Gravelly Sand
% = Clean Sand with o
= little or no fines
g E SAND Sp KB Pootly Graded Sand, Graveily Sand
[ More than half ’
‘g coarse fraction T
o s':"“‘:" than sm |i[:[i| sity sand, Poorty Graded Sand-Silt Mixtures
0. 4 selve size Sand with more
than 12% fines
Clayey Sand, Poorly Graded Sand-Clay Mixtures

Inorganic Silt and Very Fine Sand, Rock Flour, Silty or

ML Clayey Fine Sand, or Clayey Silt with Siight Plasticity

]
2
[+ ]
@ K
" § SILT AND CLAY oL \ Inarganic Clay of Low to Med_ium Plasticity,
e Liquid Limit Less than 50% k Gravelly Clay, Sandy Clay, Silty Clay, L.ean Clay
o= T
0 E oL +1:+1+ 1 Organic Clay and Organic Silty Clay of
a z {1t Low Plasticity
= g viade
—_a
é E inorganic Siit, Micaceous or Diatomaceous
o MH Fine Sandy or Silty Scils, Elastic Silt
w5 N
Z 2 SILT AND CLAY \ . o
ir g Liquid Limit Greater than 50% CH -.X Inorganic Clay of High Plasticity, Fat Clay
2 N
2 oH [0N] Organic Clay of Medium to High Plasticity, Organic Siit
SN
e
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS PT EXXY Peat and Other Highly Organic Sails
o

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

722 FOLGER AVENUE - BERKELEY, CA

Subsurface Consultants s - 5| 3

727.001 6/22/92 A




DIRECTION OF
GROUNDWATER
FLOW

\V)

CITY SURVEY

MONUMENT

TEST BORING
MONITORING WELL:

EXTENT OF EXCAVATION -
FENCE
PREVIOUS TANK LOCATION

GROUNDWATER FLOW
CONTOURS (feet)

11.0°

12.0'

FOLGER AVENUE
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13.0° A DB

X
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WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: L ou ]1‘41" 4oze / Well Number: AW/~ >

Job No.: Z27Z oo ! Well Casing Diameter: Z- inch
Sampled By: & biarles ioc.qfsczﬂ Date: ({ ~-94-9 >

TOC Elevation: Weather: —2 C’wh?f / JLABL o,

Depth ta Casing Bottom (below TOC) >0 feet
Depth o Groundwater {pelow TOC) (22.09 feet
Feet of Water in Well (2. 295 fest
Depth to Groundwater When 80% Recovered 5. ¢4 feet
Casing Volume (feet of water x Casing DIA 2 ¥ 0.0408) 2.5 gallons

Depth Measurament Method Tape & Paste  / /E]W /  Other

“'-—____.._...._._.__
Free Product e
Purge Methad u’“""&/ 19“ / [5“2
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Conductivity
Gailons Removed pH Temp (°C} {micromhos/cm) Salinity 5% Comments
O %25 (R6 4.3 £ (0O
T L. 94 LS. 2 (339
73 R A A Y S Yk
[0 G. 76 (5, 2 (3.4HE
Total Gallons Purged o galions
Depth to Groundwater Before Sampling (below TCC) (3. ¢ “ - feet
Sampling Method ballel
Containers Used 3 /
40 mi liter pint
PLATE

Subsurface Consultantsfmws= = o




WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: Copou ] 1L¢r 67&4 { well Numger: _/4 W L{
Joh No.: F2r oo !/ Well Casing Diameter: L inch
Sampled By: __C. Ligy o= @.cmsc:-m Date: 1l -H4-9 >
TOC Elevation: Weather: 2 dwh}f / [ PBL b,
Depth to Casing Botiom (belcw TOC) 3O feet
Depth to Groundwater (betow TOC) ., 85 feet
Feet of Water in Well T ¥ foat
Depth to Groundwater When 80% Recovered 15,59 faet
Casing Volume (feet of water x Casing DIA 2 x 0.0408) 3.0 2 gallons
Deptn Measurement Method Tape & Paste [ M /  Other
———
Free Product Al
Purge Method M"W"’/ é“ J /:‘?
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Conductivity
Gatlans Remaved pH Temp (°c) {micromhos/cmy} Salinity S% Comments
O ZY0 (%S . _155xw00 Syalls of H-Cos brn-
¥z (87 C4.5 1303 toerbisd watel,
9 roo  £6-T 3.2 D/‘;’/
Total Gallons Purged 1 gallons
Depth to Groundwater Before Sampiing {below TCC) 15, 32 feet
Sampling Method _[::5..1@-
Containers Used 3 /
40 mi liter pint
PLATE
Subsurface Consultants=we= = o




WELL SAMPLING FORM

ProjectName: (Loooy [fa‘ Sﬂéé l’ Well Number: AW~ >

JobNo: F2E oo ! Well Casing Diameter: Z- inch

Sampled By: & Ox.af/&-s i%amst:wﬂ Date: (( ~9-%>

TOC Elevation: Weather: 2 ‘JM\}/ / PEZIAoN

Depth to Casing Bottom (celow TQC) 2O feet

Depth to Groundwater (below TOC) (0. 35 feet

Feet of Water in Well 7. é ?- feet

Depth to Groundwater When 80% Recavered | 2 feet

Casing Volume (feet of water x Casing DIA 2 ¥ 0.0408) 2 gallons

Depth Measurement Method Tape & Paste  / W {  Cther

k__________
Free Product Ao
!
Purge Method L"“"‘"/ L—‘q / /"‘}
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Conductivity
Gallons Remaved pH Temp (°c) {micromhos/cm) Salinity 5% Comments
O Flz ¢ F9 Gy =Brn nter:
5 (;:?é GL .l (Qn[ai‘?) T™Sry
{
ot Saungle o] -8
5/':«/ ree s 2
7
Total Gallons Purged S- gallons
Depth to Groundwater Before Sampling (below TOGC) (1.2 feet
Sampling Method hallel
Containers Used 2 /
40 mi liter pint
FLATE

Subsurface Consultants jww= o




- WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: o ou H’e{' &fze [ Weil Number: _/ W = (:
JobNo: FZ ool Well Casing Diameter: Z inch
Samptled By: C LLc;r/.;-s }éz'_q/-}s@m Date: t{ ~4-9 >
TOC Elevation: Weather: .2 JWJA% LLPBLi
Depth to Casing Bottom (below TOC) 32 foet
Depth to Groundwater (below TOC) [3.6 < - feet
Feet of Water in Well LG -3; z feet
Depth ta Groundwater When 80% Recovered f Kl 70 feet
Casing Volume (feet of water x Casing DIA 2 x 0.0408) 2. G ; gallons
Depth Measurement Method Tape & Paste [/ W /  Other
Free Product Long
Purge Methed L"‘W'fj L“ J /i“}
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Conductivity
Galions Removed pH Temp (%)~ (micromhos/cm) Salinity S% Comments
O F6t AT Ll COX /6O
N3 0% (%.( 12.9%
7 0% 68/ 4.0
75. Zos L&l (4,07
Totai Gallons Purged [O gailons
Depth to Groundwater Before Sampling (below TOGC) [S feet
Sampling Method Lell é_f
Containers Used 3 /
40 mi liter pint
PLATE

Subsurface ConsultantSizw= e =




WELL DEVELOPMENT FORM

Project Name: Coulden Steal Well Number: ___M4/-D
1
Job No.: 727 0! Well Casing Diameter: _ % inches
Developed By: TS L Date: /2 / & (a3
TOC Elevation: Weather: hovoy
9 1,
Depth to Casing Bottom (below TOC) e feet
Depth to Groundwater (below TOC) cf\--?O feet
f\
Feet of Water in Well /9.9 0 feet
Casing Volume {feet of water x Casing DIA 2 x 0.0408) Ayl gallons
oo ‘—1 ,._,_\N\
Depth Measurement Method Tape & Paste -/ Electronic Sounder™ /  Other
Y J
Development Method TP 04 B ——
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Conductivity
Gallons Remaved pt Temp {°c} (micromhos/cm) Salinity 8% Comments
O /n.’/’O ;lf.(’) }/ng “;@wf{u{)’f@\
2 /2?":"7 2ho 1725 (RRY ;L?i\,{
y LAl 210 /750 A
5 589 2o )575 |
£ L37  2ko '550 /
% J — !
79 430 2i0 1525 i
] N I 100 |
Y 0,92 210 425 W
) o
Total Gallons Removed 2, 2 gallons
Depth to Groundwater Aiter Development (below TOC) / 5 «'_/aﬁ feet
PLATE
Subsurface Consultantsswms = P




WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: Cou ‘L‘?/\ 2 3,{’ Weil Number: M- 8

Jab Na.: 727 .00/ Well Casing Diameter: 27 inch

Sampled By: w) A Date: ! 2! & / Sz

TOC Elevation: Weather: & [w\ d&:

Depth to Casing Bottom (below TOC) A6 0 feet

Depth to Groundwater {below TOC) 2.70 feet

Feet of Water in Well /0.9 0 feet

Depth to Groundwater When 80% Recovered / / : 809 feet

Casing Volume (feet of water x Casing DIA ? x 0.0408) /. 713 gallons

Depth Measurement Method Tape & Paste / m {  Qther

I —
Free Product none
Purge Method VL{,U on bailen
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
Conductivity
Gallons Removed pH Temp (°c) {micromhos/cm) Salinity S% Comments
Total Gallons Purged ! 6 gallons
Depth o Groundwater Before Sampling (below TOC) (2.25 ’ feet
Sampling Method ‘Lﬁ u%n baﬂ-f/\
Containers Used > ’
40 mi liter pint
PLATE |

Subsurface Consultants ez




= 7 QLYY OF BEBRKELEY
RECETPT# __ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
mvount P~ (Y3 PEENI? YOR USE OF "EO PARKING" SIGES

Date j\()gy. ZZ; \,OI%Q') 2ine 2 BD Pf\/} Clerk m

Isi::z;:cizza 722 %L(‘%{&%ﬁ Metered ZOne__E}_CQ
Resiriction Dates f\\v\\/ 22; 10[4/_):) to FDQ, 22} \%%

Hours of Day 5 QM to 6 Pn/]

- "No. of No. of
Reason for Use \ ANESTECL - \K;)§§1_JLJ<E3 Cab Cards iz_- Signa
Tssusd to DURSULEAcES [ren T, T,

Company or Individual Company Rep.

Address 1) | = ZAA e cityPablond  2ip  A4E07
Phone S (0 ~ QLK -O 4

Extension: Previous Dates: From to
From to
Previous Permit From: to

at same location:
From: to

1. Temporary "No Parking” sigos may be used only for the following:
a) Curb clearance for house moving or heavy equipment moving.
b} Curb clearance to provide for loading or unloading of materials.
¢) Curb clearance to provide access to property for construction or demolition.
@) Curb clearance to allow temporary use of curb area for otner than parking use.

2, Signs must be posted at least 24 hours before prohibitions are enforced. The date
and time for which "No Parking™ is desired must be clearly indicated on the sign.
Signs must be removed to permit parking when the work ia interrupted, and then

reposted 24 hours before resuming the work.

3, If any construction or service vehicle is an eagential part ofthe job and must be
stopped for more than 20 minutes in the temporary "o Parking " zons herein
established, a permit must be obtained and displayed in the vehicle. These permits
may be obtained from the Department of Public Works.

4. This permit does not constitute a waiver for the necessity of obtaining a Street
Use Peramit if required under Ordinance No. 4111-K.S.

S. Signs must be removed from the streef immediately upon expiration or work
completion. ’

I hereby agree to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Berkeley and its officers
and employees from any acd all claims arising from or out of work comnected with this
permit and to comply with the above regulations and to the satisfaction of the
Director of Public Works. I recognize that failure to comply with required

regulatigfis will preclude further issuance of signs to me.
'S

signed NAMAaALALLLE, Wadapls __Title 513:;4@;/ :

T MARIANNE. WATADA-  1/5/88/BT
PRINT NAME _ - -




CITY OF BERKELEY MISCELLANEOUS PERMIT
Spec. Dept. N“ZééQ Department of Public Works
_— Engi ri Division ]
Receipt No. \b‘a gineering No. l U j_ 3

o ‘ Date &SEL‘ g/ Q ) Fﬁ% ':,_.:.;
Tl PERMIT TO OBSTRUCT, EXCAVATEand /or CONSTRUCT

Permission is hereby ganted.ﬁ,’t&%m ...... %L—%ﬁ;m; .......
to Obstruct, Excavate and/or Construct on the ...\.\L{;S‘Qx:\ei:....side ofF QL-&"‘:R_‘K_. ....... m ....... St
mifeetwmbgg at House N0722 ....... - RErl e
for the purpose of......... \f\_)&‘-’g ..................................................................... -

I hereby agree to protect and indemnify the City of Berkeley and held it

harmless in every way from all claims or suits for injury or damage to per-

sons or property that may arise or be occasioned in an{ way because of the .

issuance of this permit ot the work done thereunder. agree to perform all Director of Public Works
work in accordance with the plans submitted and all applicable City ordi-

nances and specifications and to pay all inspection and engineering costs in

addition to those paid a1 time of issuance of this pemmit, I further agree to

complete the work to the satisfaction of the Ditecior of Public Works, and if B
V..

for any reason the City of Berkeley is required to complete this work, I will EIRN N
pay all costs for such work.

- . ,/
s Signatuge”.. ,4%Mﬂ4{ﬁﬂz{)cm€(«& gate Corr‘;pleted. ......... pT—— Insp. By.ovscrors e, o
saade A TUENZIN S e 201, Colelend S BesdyorSiadig U I

I YL R T R RO A ——

R T T

. — Total Area ..., .. . g .. T o
Title... fo AL HELA , e S
Width [ “Length | Area Sq. Ft. insp. Hrs. Total Charge. . . . . . ..o\ . Se ]
. Date Billed . .
! Invoice No...uuu....
Total




5387 PARKSIDE DRIVE

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

VOICE (510) 484-2600
FAX (510) 462-3914

[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION|

N

[FOR APPLIGANT TO COMPLETE]

LOCATION OF PRQOJECT ?r’-"
e Vkate_'..‘z

VAV&%U.:_

CLIENT
Name ¢~ o iulte - SHeel{ < Frsvae Co.

Address dmd o7 S Poice 10420 - mEAO
City Eme.y%r ville, Ip_ Gein 22
APPLICANT
Name Mavianue ncoda,
Fax SN -ER-OI(I7
Address — Voice e f ~ 2R - Od L
CtY Mmtlaga Lp 4 Y7
TYPE OF PROJECT
Well Censtruction Geotechnical Investigation
Cathodic Protection General
Water Supply Contarination
Monitoring v Well Destruction
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
Domestic Industriat Cther
Muricipal Irrigation
DRILLING METHOD:
Mud Rotary Ajr Rotary Auger |
Cable Cther
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO.
WELL PROJECTS
Drill Hole Diameter < in Maximum
Casing Diameter = i Depth 20O f.
Surface Seal Depth 5t Number ]
GECTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Nurrber of Borings Maximum
Hele Diameter in. Depth ft.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE (v irA/g=

ESTIMATED COMPLETIONDATE |} /e A5
[ L

I hereby agree to comply with all reguirements of this permit and Alameda
“ounty Ordinance No. 73-88,

\PPLICANT'S

3IGNATURE 44@1 T Wolade Date | ﬁ;ﬁéE

[FOR OFFICE USE|

PERMIT NUMBER 93662

LOCATION NUMBER

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Permit Reguirements Apply

ENERAL

1. A permit application should be submitted so as to arrive at the
Zane 7 office five days prior to propased starting date,

2. Submitto Zone 7 within 80 days after completion of permitied
wotk the original Department of Water Hesources Water Well
Drillers Report or equivalent for well Projects, or dritling logs
and location sketch for gectechnical projects.

3. Permit is void if project not begun within 90 days of approvai
date.

ATER WELLS, INGLUDING PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout
placed by remie.

2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for municipal and industrial wells
or 20 feet for domestic and irrigation wells unless a lesser
depth Is specially approved. Minimum seal depth for
monitoring wells is the maximum depth practicabte or 20 feet.

C. GEQTECHNICAL. Backiill bore hole with compacted cuttings or
heavy bentonite and upper twe fest with compacted material. In
areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement grout
shall be used in place of compacted cuttings.

D. CATHODIC. Filt hole above ancde zone with concrete placed by
tremie.

E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.

AT ome 24 oy 93

Wyman Hong d/

Approved

91992



Curtis & Tompkins, L1d., Anaivtical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street. Berkeley. CA 94710, Phone (S10) 486-0900

o amazvrreat mrromm

,' Prepared for.

AT 12{:& Street
1T suite 201 ',
Oakland,‘f'CA 194608 .

Date: 16-NOV-93
Lab Jeob Number: 113061
Project ID: 727.001
Location: Coulter Steel

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Berkeley 7 7 Los Angeles



‘ b Curtts & Tompkins, Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 113061 DATE SAMPLED: 11/04/93

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CCNSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 11/05/93
PROJECT ID: 727.001 DATE ANALYZED: 11/09/93
LOCATION: COULTER STEEL DATE REPORTED: 11/16/93

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes by EPA 8020
Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB ID CLIENT ID BENZENE TQLUENE ETHYL TOTAL REPORTING
BENZENE XYLENES LIMIT
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)  (ug/L)
113061-01 MW-3 ND 0.6 ND 1.2 0.5
113061-02 MW-4 ND 0.5 ND 0.9 .5
113061-03 MW-5 ND .5 ND 0.9 0.5
113061-04 MW-& ND ND ND 0.7 0.5

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

Reporting Limit applies to all analvtes.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % 3
RECOVERY,

e
=
o
(¥ ]




Cb Curlis & Tompkins, Ltd.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 113061 DATE SAMPLED: 11/04/93

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 11/05/93
PROJECT ID: 727.001 PATE EXTRACTED: 11/09/93
LOCATION: COULTER STEEL DATE ANALYZED: 11/11/93

DATE REPORTED: 11/16/93

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Aqueous Solutions
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989

LABR ID CLIENT ID KERQSENE DIESEL REPORTING
RANGE RANGE LIMIT*
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
113061-01 MW~3 60 ND 50
113061-02 MW-4 ND ND 50
113061-03 MW-5 * & 930 50
11306104 MW—-6 ND NG 50

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.
* Reporting limit applies to all analytes.
*%* Kerosene range not reported due to overlap of hydrocarbon ranges.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, %
RECOVERY,

o0

74




CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM

OF |

PAGE |
- ANALYSIS REQUESTED '~
PROJECT NAME: _ L aulfer  Steel
- JOB NUMBER: TR ool 1.AB: Curtis 4-‘ ;am_/,o/cu g
'PROJECT CONTAGT: _ dery _ Alezauder TURNAROUND: Abrvns]
SAMPLED BY: C hades {Borcon REQUESTED BY: b ALA.
METHOD
MATRIX CONTAINERS
sl PRESERVED SAMPLING DATE @
LABOHRATORY SAMPLE \\t} l“
. ) o @ - ° =z B
1R QEEE 8|&| )y gMonmy pay | vean| e ol <
Whobt - A P 3 | X X lUisiqig]3 HIX
- M) - 7 X 2 ). 4 K 1101?3 XX
-7 M-S ?( 3l X Al Tihlels]e X|x
-4 At G X > ¥ AR NAEEIFAE 'dard
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD COMMENTS & NOTES;
RELEASED BY: (Slgnalure) DATE / TIME RELEASED BY: (Signature) DATE/ TIME
Chall e 150275
RELEASED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME | RELEASED BY: {Signalure) DATE / TIME
RELEASED BY: {Signalute) DATE/ TIME RELEASED BY: (Slgnature) DATE/ TIME
Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
RELEASED BY: (Signatwre) DATE / TIME %ﬂwﬁbﬁ : {Signaturg) /DA E I?Mﬁ 171 12TH STHEET, SUITE 201, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607 -
. — : 7 0) 268-0461 + FAX: 510-268-013
T mé- - Iéé% #Zf_______‘&_ (510) 268-0461 « FAX 137




Ja

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analyiical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 24710, Phone (510) 486-0O900

R E.P O R T

171 A2ER Street
' - Suite 201 .
eak:f.and, ca 94503

Date:; 13-DEC-93
Lab Job Number: 113448

Project ID: 727.001

Location: Coulter Steel

Reviewed by:

v
Reviewed C’%)g A

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

Berkeley ) Los Angeles



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 113448 DATE SAMPLED: 12/02/93

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 12/06/93
PROJECT ID: 727.001 DATE ANALYZED: 12/09/93
LOCATION: COULTER STEEL DATE REPORTED: 12/13/93

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes by EPA 8020
Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB ID SAMPLE ID BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL REPORTING
BENZENE XYLENES LIMIT

(ug/Kg) (ug/Xg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)

113448-001 MW~8 @8’ ND ND ND ND 5

METHOD BLANK ND ND ND ND 5

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

Reporting Limit applies to all analytes.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % 3
RECOVERY, % 91




+ -
‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 113448 DATE SAMPLED: 12/06/93

CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 12/06/93
PROJECT ID: 727.001 DATE ANALYZED: 12/10/93
LOCATION: COULTER STEEL DATE REPORTED: 12/13/93

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes by EPA 8020
Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB ID CLIENT ID BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL TOTAL REPORTING
BENZENE XYLENES LIMIT
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {(ug/L) (ug/L)
113448-002 MwW-~-8 ND ND ND ND 0.5
METHOD BLANK ND ND ND ND 0.5

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

Reporting Limit applies to all analytes.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % <1
RECOVERY, % 98




CB Curhs & Tornbkins, Lict

LABORATORY NUMBER: 113448 DATE SAMPLED: 12/02/93
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 12/06/93
PROJECT ID: 727.001 DATE EXTRACTED: 12/08/93
LOCATION: COULTER STEEL DATE ANALYZED: 12/12/93

DATE REPORTED: 12/13/93

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Soils & Wastes
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1589

1AB ID SAMPLE ID KEROSENE DIESEL REPORTING
RANGE RANGE LIMIT*
(mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)

113448-001 MW-8 @8 ND 1 1

METHOD BLANK ND ND 1

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

* Reporting limit applies to all analytes.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, % 12
RECOVERY, % 95




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

LABORATORY NUMBER: 113448 DATE SAMPLED: 12/06/93
CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE RECEIVED: 12/06/93
PROJECT ID: 727.001 DATE EXTRACTED: 12/08/93
LOCATION: COULTER STEEL DATE ANALYZED: 12/11/93

DATE REPORTED: 12/13/93

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Agquecus Solutions
California DOHS Method
LUFT Manual October 1989

TLAB ID CLIENT 1D KEROSENE DIESEL REPORTING
RANGE RANGE LIMIT*
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)

113448-002 MW-~-8 ND ND 50

METHOD BLANK ND ND 50

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

* Reporting limit applies to all analytes.

QA/QC SUMMARY
RPD, % 5
RECOVERY, % 107




’ %

CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM PAGE | OF
ANALYSIS REQUESTED
PROJECT NAME: _(Ceaeq (e Step
JOB NUMBER: a2 1. (YD1 e _Quvtis 9T ovupkins
PROJECT CONTACT: URNAROUND: _ (A i ol
SAMPLED BY: caudor AEQUESTED BY: M. artea
METHOD
MATRIX GONTAINERS
50| PRESERVED SAMPLING DATE LU
LABORATORY SAMPLE 1 ﬁ
| % <(file|y slelal 1% B
IR 9%%}? %g&n%b:gmonmmw YEAR TIME %l._m
phayd -Vl mw -8 ] |X X Xi L 2lolaa=s XX
“Limw-8 K =) ] X LDioler = 1Y 0o X
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD COMMENTS & NOTES:
RELEASED BY: {Signatwe) DATE / TIME RAELEASED BY: {Signature) DATE / TIME
I.'l/(P . / .
- :2'30 - a
M &ﬁ(jwd@, /93 o, % %«w«, /&ﬁé -3
RELEASED B‘/: (Signalure) DATE ! TIME RELEASED BY: {Signature) DATE / TIME
HELEASED BY: (Slignaturo) DATE / TIME RAELEASED BY: {Signalure) DATE / TIME
‘Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
RELEASED BY: (Signalure) DATE [ TIME RELEASED BY: (Signature) DATE / TIME " 4171 12TH STREET, SUITE 201, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607 :
(510) 268-0461 » FAX: 510-268-0137 ‘




